
(Published in Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) of the Gazette of India, Extraordinary) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers 
Department of Pharmaceuticals 

National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority 
 

New Delhi, the 25rd October, 2023 
CORRIGENDUM 

S.O. 4663(E).— In the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority's notification S.O. 1568(E), 1570(E), 
1571(E), 1573(E), 1574(E) and 1576(E) to 1580(E) dated 31.03.2023, relating to fixation of ceiling  price, 
published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, the Entry in column having title “Ceiling price (w.e.f. 
1.4.2023 with WPI @ 12.1218%)”for the formulation as mentioned in column (2) and dosage form & 
strength as mentioned in column (3) of the Table, both in Hindi & English version as reproduced in 
column (5) of the Table 1 below be read as entries in column (6) of the Table 1 below:   

TABLE -1 

S.N. 
Name of the 
Scheduled 
Formulation 

Dosage form and strength Unit 

Ceiling 
price 
(wef 

1.4.2023 
with WPI 

@ 
12.1218

%) 

Ceiling 
price 
(wef 

1.4.2023 
with WPI 

@ 
12.1218
%) (in 

Rs.) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

1 
5-aminosalicylic Acid  Suppository 500 mg Retention 

Enema 
1 
Suppository 

21.04 21.05 

2 
5-aminosalicylic Acid  Tablet 400 mg 1 Tablet 

9.30 9.31 

3 6-Mercaptopurine Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet 5.25 5.26 

4 
Abacavir (A) 
+Lamivudine(B) 

Tablet 600mg (A) +300mg (B) 1 Tablet  72.31 72.32 

5 Acetazolamide Tablet 250mg 1 Tablet 4.05 4.06 

6 Acetazolamide Capsule 250mg 1 Capsule 5.04 5.05 

7 Acetylsalicylic acid Enteric coated Tablet 75 mg 1 Tablet 0.34 0.35 

8 Acetylsalicylic acid 
Conventional/Effervescent/Di
spersible/ Enteric coated 
Tablets 150 mg 

1 Tablet 0.70 0.71 

9 Actinomycin D Powder for Injection 0.5mg 1 Vial 331.00 331.01 

10 Acyclovir Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet 13.65 13.66 

11 Acyclovir Powder for Injection 250 mg 1 Vial 426.37 426.38 

12 Acyclovir Powder for Injection 500 mg 1 Vial 528.41 528.42 

13 Acyclovir Oral liquid 400mg/5mL (p) 1 ML 1.35 1.36 

14 Adenosine Injection 3mg/mL 1 ML 92.84 92.85 

15 Albendazole Chewable Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet 8.12 8.13 

16 Allopurinol Tablet   300mg 1 Tablet   5.62 5.63 

17 Amikacin Injection 250mg/mL 1 ML 54.16 54.17 



18 Amitriptyline Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet  5.98 5.99 

19 Amitriptyline Tablet 75mg 1 Tablet  5.44 5.45 

20 Amitriptyline Tablet 25mg 1 Tablet  2.48 2.49 

21 Amitriptyline Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 2.38 2.39 

22 Amlodipine Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet  5.44 5.45 

23 Amoxicillin Capsule 500mg 1 Capsule 7.35 7.36 

24 Amoxicillin Oral liquid 250 mg/5 mL (p) 1 ML 1.55 1.56 

25 Amoxicillin Powder for Injection 500 mg 1 Vial 54.64 54.65 

26 
Amoxicillin (A) + 
Clavulanic acid (B) 

Powder for Injection 1 g (A) 
+200mg (B) 

1 Vial 140.64 140.65 

27 
Amoxicillin (A) + 
Clavulanic acid (B) 

Powder for Injection 500mg 
(A) + 100mg (B) 1 Vial 101.33 101.34 

28 
Amoxicillin (A) 
+Clavulanic acid (B) 

Tablet 500 mg (A) + 125 mg 
(B) 

1 Tablet 18.29 18.30 

29 
Amoxicillin (A) 
+Clavulanic acid (B) 

Oral liquid 200 mg (A) + 
28.5mg(B)/5 mL(p) 

1 ML 2.01 2.02 

30 
Amphotericin B 
(Liposomal) 

Powder for Injection 50 mg Each Pack 
9294.89 9294.90 

31 
Anti-rabies 
immunoglobulin  

Injection 150 IU/ml 1 ml 
3453.86 3453.87 

32 Arsenic Trioxide Injection 1mg/ml 1 ml 67.59 67.60 

33 
Artemether (A) 
+Lumefantrine(B) 

Tablet 80mg(A)+480mg(B) 1 Tablet  25.50 25.51 

34 
Artemether (A) 
+Lumefantrine(B) 

Tablet 20 mg (A) + 120 mg (B) 1 Tablet  12.64 12.65 

35 Artesunate Powder for Injection 60 mg 1 Vial 244.71 244.72 

36 Artesunate Powder for Injection 120mg 1 Vial 454.40 454.41 

37 
Artesunate (A) + 
Sulphadoxine - 
Pyrimethamine (B) 

Tablet 100 mg(A) + 1 Tablet 
(750 mg+ 37.5 mg) (B) 

Combi pack   
36.71 36.72 

38 
Artesunate (A) + 
Sulphadoxine - 
Pyrimethamine (B) 

Tablet 150 mg(A) + 2 Tablet 
(500 mg+ 25 mg) (B) 

Combi pack   
49.84 49.85 

39 
Artesunate (A) + 
Sulphadoxine - 
Pyrimethamine (B) 

Tablet 25 mg(A) + 1 Tablet 
(250 mg+ 12.5 mg) (B) 

Combi pack   
24.47 24.48 

40 
Artesunate (A) + 
Sulphadoxine -
Pyrimethamine (B) 

Combi pack (A+B) 1 Tablet 
50mg (A) + 1Tablet (500mg + 
25mg) (B) 

1 Combi 
Pack 

22.54 22.55 

41 
Ascorbic acid 
(Vitamin C) 

Tablet 100mg 1 Tablet 0.23 0.24 

42 Atorvastatin Tablet 40mg 1 Tablet  19.29 19.30 

43 Atorvastatin Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet  12.55 12.56 

44 Atorvastatin Tablet 80mg 1 Tablet  40.57 40.58 



45 Atracurium Injection 10 mg/ml 1 ML 16.97 16.98 

46 Atropine Drops 1% 1 ML 3.93 3.94 

47 Atropine Ointment 1% 1 GM 4.70 4.71 

48 Azathioprine Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet 11.25 11.26 

49 Azithromycin Tablet 250mg 1 Tablet 11.64 11.65 

50 Azithromycin Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet 23.56 23.57 

51 Azithromycin Oral liquid 200 mg/5 mL (p) 1 ML 3.40 3.41 

52 Azithromycin Capsule250mg 1 Capsule 10.61 10.62 

53 Azithromycin Tablet 1000mg 1 Tablet 57.77 57.78 

54 Baclofen Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet  11.89 11.90 

55 Baclofen Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  6.36 6.37 

56 
Benzyl penicillin Powder for Injection 10 Lac 

Units 
Each Pack 

9.70 9.71 

57 Bisacodyl Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet 1.16 1.17 

58 Bisacodyl Suppository 5mg 1 
Suppository 

9.97 9.98 

59 Bortezomib Powder for Injection 2mg 1 Vial 5260.20 5260.21 

60 Budesonide 
Respirator solution for use in 
nebulizer 0.5mg/mL 

1 ML 11.89 11.90 

61 Budesonide Nasal Spray 50 mcg/dose 1 Dose 1.26 1.27 

62 
Budesonide Inhalation (MDI) 200 

mcg/dose  
Per metered 
Dose 

2.19 2.20 

63 Budesonide Inhalation (DPI) 100 mcg/dose  Per Dose 2.48 2.49 

64 Budesonide Inhalation (DPI) 200 mcg/dose  Per Dose 3.59 3.60 

65 
Budesonide (A)+ 
Formoterol (B) 

Inhalation (DPI) 200 mcg (A) + 
6 mcg (B) 

Per Dose 
6.26 6.27 

66 
Budesonide (A)+ 
Formoterol (B) 

Inhalation (DPI) 400 mcg (A) + 
6 mcg (B) 

Per Dose 
8.00 8.01 

67 Bupivacaine Injection 0.5 % with 7.5 % 
glucose 

1 ML 7.38 7.39 

68 Bupivacaine Injection 0.5 % 1 ML 4.41 4.42 

69 Bupivacaine Injection 0.25% 1 ML 2.82 2.83 

70 Buprenorphine Tablet (Sub-lingual)0.4mg 1 Tablet  9.42 9.43 

71 
Buprenorphine (A) 
+Naloxone (B) 

Tablet (Sub-lingual) 
2mg(A)+0.5mg(B) 

1 Tablet  36.97 36.98 

72 
Buprenorphine (A) 
+Naloxone (B) 

Tablet (Sub-lingual) 
0.4mg(A)+0.1mg(B) 1 Tablet 11.81 11.82 

73 Calcium folinate Tablet 15mg 1 Tablet 47.53 47.54 

74 Capecitabine Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet  112.71 112.72 

75 Carbamazepine 
Modified Release – Tablet   
200mg 

1 Tablet   2.39 2.40 

76 Carbamazepine Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 1.56 1.57 

77 Carbamazepine Tablet 100mg 1 Tablet 1.06 1.07 

78 Carbimazole Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet 2.18 2.19 

79 Carbimazole Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 13.86 13.87 



80 Carboplatin Injection 10mg/mL 1 ML 59.06 59.07 

81 Carboxymethyl 
cellulose 

Drops 0.5% 1 ML 12.29 12.30 

82 Cefixime Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet  22.09 22.10 

83 Cefixime Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 9.77 9.78 

84 Cefixime Oral liquid 50 mg/5 mL (p) 1 ML 1.62 1.63 

85 Cefixime Oral liquid 100mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 2.38 2.39 

86 Cefixime Capsule 200mg 1 Capsule 14.67 14.68 

87 Cefixime Capsule 400 mg 1 Capsule 36.40 36.41 

88 Cefotaxime Powder for Injection 250 mg 1 Vial 17.71 17.72 

89 Cefotaxime Powder for Injection 500 mg 1 Vial 24.37 24.38 

90 Ceftazidime Powder for Injection 250 mg 1 Vial 79.06 79.07 

91 Ceftriaxone Powder for Injection 500 mg 1 Vial 50.27 50.28 

92 Chlorambucil Tablet 2 mg 1 Tablet 45.94 45.95 

93 Chloroquine Tablet 150 mg 1 Tablet 1.16 1.17 

94 Chloroquine Oral liquid 50mg/5mL 1 ML 0.33 0.34 

95 Cholecalciferol Tablet 1000 IU  1 Tablet  4.30 4.31 

96 Cholecalciferol Capsule 60000 IU  1 Capsule 30.77 30.78 

97 Cholecalciferol Capsule 1000 IU  1 Capsule 4.88 4.89 

98 Ciprofloxacin Tablet 250mg 1 tablet 2.19 2.20 

99 Ciprofloxacin Tablet 500mg 1 tablet 4.24 4.25 

100 Ciprofloxacin Drops 0.3 % 1 ML 1.53 1.54 

101 Ciprofloxacin  Ointment 0.3% 1 GM 1.28 1.29 

102 Cisplatin Injection 1mg/mL 1 ML 7.08 7.09 

103 Clarithromycin Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet  39.83 39.84 

104 Clarithromycin Oral liquid 125mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 4.60 4.61 

105 Clindamycin Capsule 150mg 1 Capsule 16.35 16.36 

106 Clindamycin Capsule 300mg 1 Capsule 28.36 28.37 

107 Clobazam Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  5.72 5.73 

108 Clofazimine Capsule 100 mg 1 Capsule 4.61 4.62 

109 Clomiphenecitrate Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 13.94 13.95 

110 Clomiphenecitrate Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet 8.83 8.84 

111 Clomipramine Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet 2.84 2.85 

112 Clomipramine Tablet 75 mg 1 Tablet 16.45 16.46 

113 Clonazepam Tablet 0.25mg 1 Tablet 2.01 2.02 

114 Clonazepam Tablet 1mg 1 Tablet 4.76 4.77 

115 
Cloxacillin Capsule 500mg 1 Capsule 

2.37 2.38 

116 Cloxacillin Powder for Injection250mg Each Pack 5.52 5.53 

117 Condoms   1 Condom 11.36 11.37 

118 

Co-trimoxazole 
[Sulphamethoxazole 
(A) 
+Trimethoprim(B)]* 

Tablet 400 mg (A) + 80 mg (B) 1 Tablet 0.89 0.90 



119 

Co-trimoxazole 
[Sulphamethoxazole(
A) 
+Trimethoprim(B)]* 

Oral liquid 200 mg (A) + 40 
mg(B)/5mL(p) 

1 ML 0.34 0.35 

120 Cycloserine Capsule250mg 1 Capsule 59.18 59.19 

121 Cyclosporine Capsule 50 mg 1 Capsule 55.10 55.11 

122 Cyclosporine Capsule 100mg 1 Capsule 103.10 103.11 

123 Cytosine arabinoside Injection 1000mg/vial 1 Vial 1130.26 1130.27 

124 Dacarbazine Powder for Injection 200mg 1 Vial 381.72 381.73 

125 Dacarbazine Powder for Injection 500mg 1 Vial 518.79 518.80 

126 Daclatasvir Tablet 60mg 1 Tablet  199.95 199.96 

127 
Dapsone  Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 

0.44 0.45 

128 Darunavir Tablet 600mg 1 Tablet  154.42 154.43 

129 Dexamethasone Tablet 4 mg 1 Tablet 4.61 4.62 

130 Dexamethasone  Injection 4mg/mL (Pack of 
10ML) 

1 ML 1.56 1.57 

131 Dexamethasone  Injection 4mg/mL (Pack of 20 
ML) 

1 ML 1.34 1.35 

132 Dexamethasone  
Injection 4mg/mL (Pack of 
30ML) 

1 ML 0.89 0.90 

133 Diazepam Tablet 5 mg 1 Tablet 1.62 1.63 

134 Diazepam Injection 5mg/mL 1 ML 5.53 5.54 

135 Diazepam Tablet 2 mg 1 Tablet 1.43 1.44 

136 Diazepam Suppository 5mg 
1 
Suppository 

6.18 6.19 

137 Diazepam Oral Liquid 2 mg/5ml 1 ml 3.39 3.40 

138 Dicyclomine 
Injection 10mg/mL (Less than 
10ML Pack) 

1 ML 3.31 3.32 

139 Dicyclomine 
Injection 10mg/mL (10 ML & 
more pack)) 

1 ML 2.09 2.10 

140 Digoxin Oral liquid0.05mg/mL 1 ML 1.46 1.47 

141 Digoxin Injection 0.25mg/mL 1 ML 3.86 3.87 

142 Diltiazem Tablet 30mg 1 Tablet 2.67 2.68 

143 Diltiazem Injection 5mg/mL 1 ML 3.49 3.50 

144 Dinoprostone Gel 0.5mg 1 GM 84.71 84.72 

145 Dinoprostone Tablet 0.5mg 1 Tablet 62.30 62.31 

146 Diphtheria antitoxin 10000 IU Each Pack 1631.60 1631.61 

147 Dobutamine Injection 50 mg/ml 1 ML 9.02 9.03 

148 Domperidone Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 2.30 2.31 

149 Donepezil Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet  17.45 17.46 

150 Donepezil Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  12.10 12.11 



151 Dopamine Injection 40mg/mL 1 ML 4.76 4.77 

152 Doxycycline Power for Injection 100 mg 1 Vial 502.6 502.61 

153 DPT vaccine   Per 0.5 ml 17.63 17.64 

154 
DPT+ Hib+ Hep B 
Vaccine 

As licensed Per 0.1 ML 75.64 75.65 

155 Efavirenz Tablet 200 mg (p) 1 Tablet 22.53 22.54 

156 Enalapril Tablet 2.5mg 1 Tablet 2.18 2.19 

157 Enoxaparin  
Injection40mg/0.4mL , 
injection 60mg/0.6 ml   

0.10 ML 111.97 111.98 

158 Entecavir Tablet 1mg 1 Tablet  130.22 130.23 

159 Entecavir Tablet 0.5mg 1 Tablet 84.43 84.44 

160 Ethambutol Tablet 800mg 1 Tablet 4.95 4.96 

161 Ethyl Alcohol 
(Denatured) 

Solution 70% 1 ml 0.52 0.53 

162 Fentanyl Injection 50mcg/ml 1 ml 28.26 28.27 

163 Fluconazole Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet  29.74 29.75 

164 Fluconazole Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 17.45 17.46 

165 Fluconazole Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet 9.67 9.68 

166 Fluconazole Capsule 200mg 1 Capsule 40.10 40.11 

167 Fluconazole Capsule 150mg 1 Capsule 19.21 19.22 

168 Flunarizine Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  2.47 2.48 

169 Fluoxetine Capsule 10 mg 1 Capsule 3.31 3.32 

170 Fluoxetine Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet 3.10 3.11 

171 Fluoxetine Tablet 40 mg 1 Tablet 6.64 6.65 
172 Fluoxetine Tablet 60 mg 1 Tablet 9.21 9.22 
173 Folic Acid Capsule 5 mg 1 Capsule 7.01 7.02 

174 Furosemide Tablet 40mg 1 Tablet 0.90 0.91 

175 Furosemide Oralli quid 10mg/mL 1 ML 3.31 3.32 

176 Gadobenate Injection 529 mg/ml 1 ml 135.67 135.68 

177 Gefitinib Tablet 250mg 1 Tablet 237.12 237.13 

178 Gemcitabine Powder for Injection 200 mg 1 Vial 1299.72 1299.73 

179 Gentamicin  
Injection 40mg/mL (Pack of 
20ml) 

1 ML 1.54 1.55 

180 Glimepiride Tablet 2mg 1 Tablet  5.79 5.80 

181 Glucose Injection 50% 1 ml 0.60 0.61 

182 
Glucose Injection 5% 1000ml 

Non-Glass 
64.54 64.55 

183 Glucose Injection 5% 100ml Glass 22.44 22.45 

184 
Glucose Injection 5% 100ml Non-

Glass 
20.31 20.32 

185 
Glucose Injection 5% 250ml Non-

Glass 
28.01 28.02 

186 Glucose Injection 5% 500ml Glass 44.01 44.02 

187 
Glucose Injection 5% 500ml Non-

Glass 
37.97 37.98 



188 
Glucose Injection 10% Each Pack 

(1000 ml) 
32.15 32.16 

189 
Glucose (A) + Sodium 
Chloride (B) 

Injection 5% (A) + 0.9% (B) 100ml Non-
Glass 

20.33 20.34 

190 
Glucose (A) + Sodium 
Chloride (B) 

Injection 5% (A) + 0.9% (B) 250ml Glass 
31.13 31.14 

191 

Glucose (A) + Sodium 
Chloride (B)  

Injection 5% (A) + 0.9% (B) 500ml Non 
Glass with 
special 
features 

85.51 85.52 

192 Glutaraldehyde Solution 2% 1 ml 0.07 0.08 

193 
Glycerin/glycerol (as 
mentioned in IP) Topical - Cream 1 GM 2.36 2.37 

194 Glyceryl trinitrate Injection 5mg/mL 1 ML 6.18 6.19 

195 Glyceryl trinitrate Sublingual Tablet 0.5mg 1 Tablet 1.26 1.27 

196 Griseofulvin Tablet 375 mg 1 Tablet 5.34 5.35 

197 Haloperidol Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  3.56 3.57 

198 Haloperidol Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet  4.77 4.78 

199 Haloperidol Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 5.35 5.36 

200 Halothane Liquid for inhalation 1 ML 6.09 6.10 

201 
Hepatitis B 
immunoglobulin 

As Licensed 1 Vial 5498.39 5498.40 

202 
Hormone Releasing 
IUD 

Contains 52 mg of 
Levonorgestrel 

1 IUD 4103.29 4103.30 

203 
Human chorionic 
gonado tropin 

Injection10000IU 1 Vial 928.24 928.25 

204 Hydrochlorothiazide Tablet 25 mg 1 Tablet 1.74 1.75 

205 Hydrocortisone Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet 3.11 3.12 

206 Hydrocortisone Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 14.88 14.89 

207 
Hydroxy 
propylmethyl 
cellulose 

Injection 2% 1 ML 29.20 29.21 

208 Hydroxychloroquine Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 6.35 6.36 

209 Ibuprofen Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 0.70 0.71 

210 Ibuprofen Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet 1.19 1.20 

211 Ifosfamide Powder for Injection 2000mg 1 Vial 643.11 643.12 

212 Imatinib Capsule 400 mg 1 Capsule 317.98 317.99 

213 
Insulin (Soluble) Injection 40 IU/ml 1 ml 

16.98 16.99 

214 Insulin Glargine Injection 100 IU/ml 1 ML 203.44 203.45 

215 
Insulin Intermediate 
Acting (NPH) 

Injection 40IU/mL 1 ML 16.98 16.99 

216 Iohexol Injection 300mg iodine/mL  1 ML 16.89 16.90 

217 Iohexol Injection 350mg iodine/mL  1 ML 14.23 14.24 

218 Iron sucrose Injection 20mg/mL 1 ML 57.40 57.41 

219 Isosorbide dinitrate Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet  0.81 0.82 

220 Isosorbide dinitrate Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 0.80 0.81 

221 
IUD containing 
Copper 

As licensed 1 IUD 280.99 281.00 

222 Japanese 4mcg to 6mcg Each Pack 868.40 868.41 



Encephalitis Vaccine 

223 
Japanese 
Encephalitis Vaccine 

up to 3mcg Each Pack 
661.59 661.60 

224 Ketamine Injection 10 mg/ml  1 ml 13.18 13.19 

225 Labetalol Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 15.15 15.16 

226 L-Asparaginase Powder for Injection 5000 KU 1 Vial 1034.81 1034.82 

227 L-Asparaginase Powder for Injection 10000KU 1 Vial 1707.64 1707.65 

228 Lenalidomide Capsule 25 mg 1 Capsule  292.25 292.26 

229 Letrozole Tablet 2.5mg 1 Tablet  29.31 29.32 

230 Leuprolide acetate Powder for injection 22.5 mg 1 Vial 17080.55 17080.56 

231 Leuprolide acetate Powder for injection 11.25mg 1 Vial 9293.96 9293.97 

232 Levetiracetam 
Modified Release Tablet 
750mg 

1 Tablet  18.29 18.30 

233 Levetiracetam Oral liquid 100 mg/mL (p) 1 ML 3.96 3.97 

234 Levetiracetam Injection 100mg/mL 1 ML 23.01 23.02 

235 
Levodopa (A) 
+Carbidopa(B) 

Tablet 100 mg (A) + 25 mg (B) 1 Tablet  2.57 2.58 

236 
Levodopa (A) 
+Carbidopa(B) Tablet 250mg(A) +25mg(B) 1 Tablet  4.41 4.42 

237 Levofloxacin Tablet 750mg 1 Tablet  12.44 12.45 
238 Levonorgestrel  Tablet 0.75 mg 1 Tablet 28.64 28.65 
239 Levothyroxine Tablet 75mcg 1 Tablet  1.43 1.44 

240 Levothyroxine Tablet 88 mcg 1 Tablet  1.64 1.65 

241 Levothyroxine Tablet 112 mcg 1 Tablet  1.65 1.66 

242 Levothyroxine Tablet 25 mcg 1 Tablet  1.44 1.45 

243 Levothyroxine Tablet 37.50 mcg 1 Tablet 1.46 1.47 

244 Lignocaine Injection 1% 1 ML 8.86 8.87 

245 Lignocaine Injection 5% with 7.5% 
glucose 

1 ML 3.49 3.50 

246 Linezolid Tablet 600mg 1 Tablet  35.66 35.67 

247 Linezolid Tablet 300 mg 1 Tablet 22.64 22.65 

248 Lithium Tablet 300mg 1 Tablet 1.62 1.63 

249 Loperamide Tablet 2mg 1 Tablet  2.27 2.28 

250 Loperamide Capsule 2mg 1 Capsule 3.78 3.79 

251 
Lopinavir (A) + 
Ritonavir (B) 

Tablet 100 mg(A) + 25 mg(B) 1 Tablet 
29.27 29.28 

252 
Lopinavir (A) + 
Ritonavir(B) Tablet 200 mg (A) + 50mg (B) 1 Tablet 47.96 47.97 

253 Lorazepam Tablet 1 mg 1 Tablet  2.30 2.31 

254 Lorazepam Injection 2mg/mL 1 ML 8.09 8.10 
255 Magnesium sulphate Injection 500mg/mL 1 ML 4.86 4.87 
256 Mannitol Injection 20 % 1 ML 0.34 0.35 

257 
Measles Rubbela  
Vaccine 

  Each Pack  
(0.5ml)       110.05 110.06 



258 
Medroxyprogesteron
e acetate 

Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet 6.24 6.25 

259 
Medroxyprogesteron
e acetate 

Injection 150mg/mL 1 ML 289.74 289.75 

260 Mefenamic acid Tablet 250 mg 1 Tablet 2.10 2.11 

261 Mefloquine Tablet 250 mg 1 Tablet 52.15 52.16 

262 
Melphalan Tablet 5 mg 1 Tablet 

209.47 209.48 

263 Meropenem 
Powder for Injection1000mg 
(as trihydrate) 1 Vial 952.68 952.69 

264 Mesna Injection 100mg/mL 1 ML 15.50 15.51 

265 Metformin Tablet 1000mg 1 Tablet  3.48 3.49 

266 Metformin Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet  2.01 2.02 

267 Metformin 
Modified release Tablet 
1000mg 

1 Tablet  4.04 4.05 

268 Methotrexate Tablet 10mg 1 tablet 13.28 13.29 

269 Methotrexate Tablet 5mg 1 Tablet 9.42 9.43 

270 Methylergometrine Tablet 0.125mg 1 Tablet 8.93 8.94 

271 Methylergometrine Injection 0.2mg/mL 1 ML 14.94 14.95 

272 Methylprednisolone Injection 40mg/mL 1 ML 45.66 45.67 

273 Metoclopramide Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 1.34 1.35 

274 Metoclopramide 
Injection 5mg/mL (Less than 
10ML Pack) 

1 ML 2.66 2.67 

275 Metoclopramide Injection 5mg/mL (10 ML & 
More Pack) 

1 ML 1.62 1.63 

276 Metoprolol Capsule 25mg 1 Capsule 4.13 4.14 

277 Metoprolol Capsule 50mg 1 Capsule 5.81 5.82 

278 Metoprolol Injection 1mg/ML 1 ML 3.39 3.40 

279 Metronidazole Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 0.81 0.82 

280 Metronidazole Oral liquid 200mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 0.51 0.52 

281 Metronidazole  

Injection (0.5%w/v) / 
500mg/100ml  in 100ml pack 
for packages in non-glass 
container in plastic bottle with 
euro head having special 
features 

 Per ml 0.24 0.25 

282 Midazolam Nasal Spray 1.25mg/ actuation 1 ML 216.80 216.81 

283 Midazolam Injection 5mg/mL 1 ML 10.87 10.88 

284 Mifepristone Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 350.89 350.90 

285 Montelukast 
Tablet 5 mg (including 
chewable Tablet s) 

1 Tablet  11.71 11.72 

286 Montelukast Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet  16.43 16.44 

287 Morphine Injection 10mg/mL 1 ML 19.59 19.60 

288 Morphine Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet 6.62 6.63 

289 
Mycophenolate 
mofetil 

Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet  73.87 73.88 

290 N-acetylcysteine Injection 200 mg/mL 1 ML 23.63 23.64 



291 Natamycin Drops 5% 1 ML 23.37 23.38 

292 Neostigmine Tablet 15mg 1 Tablet 4.58 4.59 

293 Nevirapine Tablet 200 mg 1 Tablet  15.79 15.80 

294 
Nicotine (for nicotine 
replacement 
therapy) 

Lozenge 2mg 1 Lozenges 7.91 7.92 

295 
Nicotine (for nicotine 
replacement 
therapy) 

Gum 2 mg 1 Gum 8.58 8.59 

296 Nifedipine Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 1.53 1.54 

297 Nitrofurantoin Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 8.10 8.11 

298 Nitrofurantoin Oral liquid 25mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 0.88 0.89 

299 Nitrous oxide  
As licensed for medical 
purpose 

Cubic Meter 285.95 285.96 

300 Omeprazole Tablet 20 mg 1 Tablet 4.33 4.34 

301 Omeprazole Tablet 10 mg 1 Tablet 5.51 5.52 

302 Ondansetron Tablet 4 mg 1 Tablet 5.13 5.14 

303 Ondansetron Oral liquid 2mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 1.25 1.26 

304 Ondansetron Tablet 8 mg 1 Tablet 9.05 9.06 

305 
Oral rehydration 
salts 

As licensed 1 ML 0.14 0.15 

306 Oxaliplatin 
Injection 5 mg/mL in 10 mL 
vial 

1 Vial 2233.82 2233.83 

307 Oxaliplatin Injection 100mg(as licensed) Each Pack 5563.59 5563.60 
308 Oxytocin Injection 5 IU/mL 1 ML 17.83 17.84 
309 Paracetamol Tablet   650mg 1 Tablet   2.00 2.01 
310 Paracetamol Oral liquid 120 mg/5 mL (p) 1 ML 0.60 0.61 

311 Paracetamol Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet  0.89 0.90 

312 Paracetamol Suppository 170mg 
1 

Suppository 
7.94 7.95 

313 
Paracetamol Injection 150 mg/ml  Each Pack 

(2 ml) 8.02 8.03 

314 
Paracetamol Injection 150 mg/ml  Each Pack 

(4 ml) 
13.64 13.65 

315 
Paracetamol Injection 150 mg/ml  Each Pack 

(5 ml) 
16.45 16.46 

316 Paracetamol Injection 150 mg/ml  Each Pack 
(7 ml) 

22.06 22.07 

317 Permethrin Lotion 1% 1 ML 0.99 1.00 

318 Permethrin Lotion 5% 1 ML/GM 0.99 1.00 

319 Permethrin Gel 5% 1 gm 1.82 1.83 

320 Pheniramine Injection 22.75mg/mL (2ml) 1 ML 2.75 2.76 

321 
Phenylephrine Drop 10% 1 ml 

10.05 10.06 

322 Phenytoin Oral liquid 30mg/5 mL(p) 1 ML 0.34 0.35 

323 Phenytoin Oral liquid 125mg/5mL(p) 1 ML 1.09 1.10 



324 Phenytoin Capsule 100mg 1 Capsule 1.82 1.83 

325 Phenytoin injection 25 mg/ml  1 ml 3.12 3.13 

326 
Phytomenadione 
(Vitamin K1) 

Injection 10mg/mL 1 ML 53.08 53.09 

327 
Piperacillin (A) 
+Tazobactam(B) 

Powder for Injection 
2000mg(A)+250mg(B) 

1 Vial 191.53 191.54 

328 
Piperacillin (A) 
+Tazobactam(B) 

Powder for Injection 
4000mg(A)+500mg(B) 

1 Vial 399.38 399.39 

329 Potassium chloride Injection 150mg/mL 1 ML 2.39 2.40 

330 
Potassium 
permanganate 

Crystals for topical solution 1 gm 
0.54 0.55 

331 Povidone iodine Solution 5% 1 ML 0.43 0.44 

332 Povidone iodine Solution 7.5% 1 ML 0.81 0.82 

333 Povidone iodine Scrub 7.5% 1 ml 1.99 2.00 
334 Praziquantel Tablet 600 mg 1 tablet 43.24 43.25 
335 Prednisolone Tablet 40mg 1 Tablet 3.40 3.41 
336 Prednisolone Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 1.19 1.20 

337 Prednisolone Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 2.39 2.40 

338 
Premix Insulin 30:70 
Injection 
(Regular:NPH) 

Injection 40 IU /ml  1 ml 
16.98 16.99 

339 Primaquine Tablet 7.5mg 1 Tablet 2.37 2.38 
340 Primaquine Tablet 15mg 1 Tablet 5.13 5.14 
341 Primaquine Tablet 2.5mg 1 Tablet 1.74 1.75 
342 Proparacaine Eye Drops0.5% 1 ML 10.24 10.25 
343 Propranolol Tablet 40mg 1 Tablet 3.21 3.22 
344 Propranolol Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 3.19 3.20 
345 Propranolol Capsule 40mg 1 Capsule 4.24 4.25 
346 Propranolol Capsule 10 mg 1 Capsule 1.99 2.00 
347 Protamine Sulphate Injection 10mg/mL 1 ML 9.77 9.78 
348 Pyrazinamide Tablet 1000mg 1 Tablet 10.52 10.53 
349 Pyrazinamide Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet 4.88 4.89 

350 Pyrazinamide Tablet 750mg 1 Tablet 7.20 7.21 

351 Pyrazinamide Tablet 1500mg 1 Tablet 11.80 11.81 

352 Pyridoxine Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 5.97 5.98 
353 Quinine Injection 300 mg/mL 1 ML 9.49 9.50 
354 Raltegravir Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet  147.78 147.79 

355 Ramipril Capsule 5mg 1 Capsule 7.18 7.19 

356 Rifampicin Capsule 600mg 1 Capsule 11.35 11.36 

357 Rifampicin Capsule 150mg 1 Capsule 2.28 2.29 

358 Rifampicin Capsule 300mg 1 Capsule 4.60 4.61 

359 Rifampicin Tablet 150 mg 1 Tablet 2.00 2.01 

360 Rifampicin Tablet 300 mg 1 Tablet 3.65 3.66 

361 Rifampicin  Tablet 450mg 1 Tablet 5.51 5.52 

362 Ringer Lactate Injection 1000ml Each Pack 99.30 99.31 

363 Ringer Lactate Injection 500ml Each Pack 56.49 56.50 



364 

Ringer lactate Injection 1000 ml Each 1000 
ml pack 
having 
special 

features 

114.19 114.20 

365 Risperidone Tablet 1 mg 1 Tablet  3.02 3.03 

366 Risperidone Tablet 4 mg 1 Tablet  7.35 7.36 
367 Risperidone Oral liquid 1mg/mL 1 ML 2.20 2.21 
368 Ritonavir Tablet 100mg 1 Tablet 29.20 29.21 
369 Ritonavir Capsule 100 mg 1 Capsule 35.13 35.14 
370 Rituximab Injection 10mg/mL 1 ML 761.76 761.77 
371 Rota virus vaccine As licensed 1 Vial 854.52 854.53 
372 Salbutamol Tablet 2 mg 1 Tablet 0.17 0.18 
373 Salbutamol Oral liquid 2mg/5mL 1 ML 0.17 0.18 
374 Salicylic acid Ointment 3-6% (6%) 1 GM 2.01 2.02 
375 Sevoflurane Liquid for inhalation 1 ML 31.16 31.17 
376 Silver Sulphadiazine  Cream 1% 1 gm 0.62 0.63 

377 

Snake venom 
antiserum- 
Lyophilized 
polyvalent 

Powder for Injection 10 ml Pack 

693.70 693.71 

378 Sodium bicarbonate Injection (as per IP) - 8.4% 1 ML 1.34 1.35 

379 Sodium bicarbonate Injection (as per IP) - 7.5% 1 ML 1.00 1.01 

380 
Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 1000ml 

Glass 73.87 73.88 

381 
Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 1000ml 

Non-Glass 
58.26 58.27 

382 
Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 100ml Non-

Glass 19.67 19.68 

383 Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 250ml Glass 29.46 29.47 

384 
Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 250ml Non-

Glass 26.44 26.45 

385 Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 500ml Glass 40.96 40.97 

386 
Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 500ml Non-

Glass 
34.86 34.87 

387 

Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 100ml Non 
Glass with 

special 
features 

42.05 42.06 

388 

Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 500ml Non 
Glass with 

special 
features 

87.93 87.94 

389 

Sodium Chloride  Injection 0.9% 1000ml Non 
Glass with 

special 
features 

98.49 98.50 

390 Sodium nitrite Injection 30 mg/ml 1 ml 32.34 32.35 

391 
Sodium 
Nitroprusside 

Injection 10 mg/ml 1 ml 
32.14 32.15 

392 Sodium Valproate Tablet 200mg 1 Tablet 3.58 3.59 
393 Sodium Valproate Tablet 500mg 1 Tablet 8.11 8.12 
394 Sodium Valproate Modified Release – Tablet 1 Tablet 6.09 6.10 



300mg 

395 Sodium Valproate Injection 100mg/mL 1 ML 6.74 6.75 

396 Sofosbuvir Tablet 400mg 1 Tablet  525.08 525.09 
397 Somatostatin Powder for Injection 3mg 1 Vial 1358.92 1358.93 
398 Spironolactone Tablet 25mg 1 Tablet 2.18 2.19 

399 Streptokinase Injection 7,50,000 IU  Each Pack 1567.32 1567.33 

400 Sumatriptan Tablet 50mg 1 Tablet 64.15 64.16 

401 Tacrolimus Capsule 2mg 1 Capusle  84.33 84.34 

402 Tacrolimus Tablet 2 mg 1 Tablet 84.60 84.61 

403 Tamoxifen Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 2.94 2.95 

404 Tamoxifen Tablet 10mg 1 Tablet 2.20 2.21 

405 Telmisartan Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet  3.87 3.88 
406 Temozolomide Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 1925.47 1925.48 
407 Temozolomide Tablet 250 mg 1 Tablet 4765.73 4765.74 
408 Tenecteplase Injection 40mg/vial 1 Vial 50386.90 50386.91 
409 Tenecteplase Injection 30mg/vial 1 Vial 36907.98 36907.99 
410 Teneligliptin Tablet 20mg 1 Tablet 11.08 11.09 

411 
Tenofovir Disproxil 
Fumarate (A) + 
Lamivudine (B) 

Tablet 300mg (A) + 300mg(B) 1 Tablet 45.57 45.58 

412 

Tenofovir Disproxil 
Fumarate (A) 
+Lamivudine (B)+ 
Efavirenz(C) 

Tablet 300mg(A)+ 300mg (B) 
+ 600mg(C) 

1 Tablet 102.83 102.84 

413 
Tenofovir Disproxil 
Fumarate (TDF)* 

Tablet 300mg 1 Tablet 45.83 45.84 

414 Terbinafine Cream 1% 1 GM 5.25 5.26 

415 Tetanus toxoid As licensed (0.5ml) 
1 Vial 

(0.5ML) 
12.46 12.47 

416 Thalidomide Capsule 50 mg 1 Capsule 31.15 31.16 

417 Timolol Drops 0.5 % 1 ML 13.39 13.40 

418 Timolol Drops 0.25% 1 ml 6.43 6.44 

419 Tiotropium Inhalation (DPI) 18mcg/dose 1 DP 10.70 10.71 

420 Tramadol Capsule 100mg 1 Capsule 9.03 9.04 

421 Tramadol Injection 50 mg/ml (20 ml 
Pack) 

1 ml 1.54 1.55 

422 Tramadol Tablet 100 mg 1 Tablet 24.48 24.49 
423 Trastuzumab Injection 440mg/50mL 1 Vial 54722.18 54722.19 

424 Trihexyphenidyl Tablet 2mg 1 Tablet 1.36 1.37 

425 Tropicamide Eye drop 1 % 1 ML 9.42 9.43 

426 Vancomycin Powder for Injection 500 mg 1 Vial 317.61 317.62 
427 Vancomycin Powder for Injection 1000mg 1 Vial 470.23 470.24 
428 Vecuronium Powder for injection 10mg Each Vial 117.35 117.36 

429 Verapamil  Injection 2.5 mg/ml 1 ml 1.45 1.46 

430 Vincristine Injection 1mg/mL 1 ML 57.51 57.52 

431 Vitamin A 
Tablet 50000IU (including 
Chewable Tablet) 

1 Tablet 0.72 0.73 

432 Warfarin Tablet 2 mg 1 Tablet 3.31 3.32 
433 Warfarin Tablet 5 mg 1 Tablet 2.92 2.93 
434 Water for Injection Injection Per 500 ml 57.39 57.40 



Pack 

435 Zidovudine Capsule 300 mg 1 Capsule 2.56 2.57 
436 Zidovudine Tablet 300 mg 1 Tablet 17.74 17.75 
437 Zoledronic acid Powder for Injection 4mg 1 Vial 2391.91 2391.92 
438 Zolpidem Capsule 5 mg 1 Capsule 9.14 9.15 

 

2. In the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority's notification S.O. 1572(E) dated 31.03.2023, 
relating to fixation of ceiling price, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, the Entry in column 
(4) for the formulation as mentioned in column (2) of the table, both in Hindi & English version as 
reproduced in column (4) of the Table 2 below, be read as entries in column (5) of the Table 2 below:   

TABLE- 2 

S.N. 
Name of the Scheduled 
Formulation Unit (in number) 

Ceiling price 
(in Rs.) 

Ceiling price 
(wef 1.4.2023 

with WPI @ 
12.1218%)  

(In Rs.) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

1 
Bare Metal Stents 1 

10509.20 10509.21 

 

All the notes and other contents mentioned in the original order S.O. 1568(E), 1570(E) to 1574(E) and 
1576(E) to 1580(E) dated 31.03.2023 shall remain same. 

PN/249/117/2023/F                 F. No. 8(117)/2023/D.P./NPPA-Div.-II  

 
 

(Mahaveer Saini)  
Deputy Director 

 


